were below the minimum acceptable MRR of 100% (87.17%) for application 92/69 kg ha-1 N/P2O5 fertilizer;

whereas the price changes are realistic which were above the minimum acceptable MRR (1057.78%) for plant

population of 53,333 plant ha-1(75*25cm) (Table 5).

1431.1

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

44444 53333 66666 88888

M
R

R
(%

)

N
e

t
b

e
n

if
it

 (
E

T
B

 h
a

-1
)

Plant population density

TVC (ETB ha-1) NB (ETB ha-1)

MRR (%)

117.9

98.1

74.7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0
5000

10000
15000
20000
25000
30000
35000
40000

M
R

R
(%

)

N
e

t
b

e
n

if
it

 (
E

T
B

 h
a

-1
)

Fertilizer rate

TVC (ETB ha-1) NB (ETB ha-1)

MRR (%)

Journal of Environment and Earth Science   www.iiste.org

ISSN 2224-3216 (Paper) ISSN 2225-0948 (Online)

Vol.10, No.6, 2020

8

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis of maize production based on a 15% rise in total cost and maize

price of gross field benefit fall

N/P2O5 Fertilizer TVC (ETB ha-1) NB (ETB ha-1) Raised

cost

Raised benefit MRR(%)

69/52  3373.64 27968.43 ---- ---- ----

92/69  4468.095 28922.51 1094.46 954.07 87.17

Population density

44444(75*30cm ) 1274.2 29087.8 ---- ---- ----

53333(75*25cm)  1515.24 31637.5 241.04 2549.68 1057.78

*TCV = Total cost that varied; NB = Net benefit; ETB = Ethiopian Birr; MRR= Marginal rate of

return; Price of chemical fertilizer = 13.5 birr kg-1; Price of Urea = 10 birr kg-1, Wage rate = 30 Birr man-day-1;

Retail price of grain = 6 birr kg-1.

4. Conclusion and Recommendation

Declining soil fertility aggravated the challenge of agriculture to meet the world’s increasing demand for food in

a sustainable way and the variations in morphology of the maize crop lead to different planting density to reach at

maximum yield. In view of this, the study was conducted to investigate the response of maize hybrid BH661 to